

No. 10-708 NOV 23 2010

~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO
THE FIRST AMERICAN CORPORATION, AND
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHARLES A. NEWMAN
MICHAEL J. DUVALL
SNR DENTON US LLP
One Metropolitan Square
Suite 3000
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 259-5399

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(apanner@khhte.com)

November 23, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THERE ARE CONFLICTS IN THE COURTS OF APPEALS ON THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	11
A. The Statutory Standing Question Under RESPA Has Divided the Circuits.....	11
B. The Courts of Appeals Have Reached Conflicting Decisions Regarding Whether Article III Permits Standing To Sue for a Statutory Violation That Causes No Injury to the Plaintiff	17
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS ERRONEOUS	22
A. The Ninth Circuit Misinterpreted the Statute	22
B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Grants Standing Without Injury, in Viola- tion of Article III.....	25

III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE RECURRING ISSUES OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT WARRANT THIS COURT'S IMMEDIATE RESOLUTION	30
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , Nos. 08-56536 & 08-56538 (June 21, 2010).....	1a
Memorandum of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , Nos. 08-56536 & 08-56538 (June 21, 2010).....	8a
Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Denying Defendants' Motion To Dismiss, <i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , No. CV 07-3796 SJO (FFMX) (Oct. 11, 2007)	12a
Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Denying Plaintiff's Motion for Class Certification, <i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , No. CV 07-3796 SJO (FFMX) (Dec. 10, 2007).....	23a
Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Denying Plaintiff's Second Motion for Class Certification, <i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , No. CV 07-3796 SJO (FFMX) (June 6, 2008).....	31a

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , Nos. 08-56536 & 08-56538 (Aug. 30, 2010)	41a
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	42a
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 2, 12 U.S.C. § 2601	42a
§ 8, 12 U.S.C. § 2607	43a
§ 12, 12 U.S.C. § 2610	47a
§ 16, 12 U.S.C. § 2614	47a
Class Action Complaint, <i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , No. CV 07-3796 SJO (FFMX) (C.D. Cal. filed June 12, 2007).....	48a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	28
<i>Alexander v. Washington Mut., Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 07-4426, 2008 WL 2600323 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2008), <i>recon. denied</i> , 2008 WL 3285845 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2008)	16
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009)	14, 15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	31
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	31
<i>Capell v. Pulte Mortgage L.L.C.</i> , Civil Action No. 07-1901, 2007 WL 3342389 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2007)	16
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2009).....	14, 15, 17, 20
<i>Contawe v. Crescent Heights of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 04-2304, 2004 WL 2244538 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 1, 2004).....	16
<i>Crabill v. Trans Union, L.L.C.</i> , 259 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	23
<i>Doe v. National Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	31

Durr v. Intercounty Title Co.:

826 F. Supp. 259 (N.D. Ill. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 14 F.3d 1183 (7th Cir. 1994).....	12, 31
14 F.3d 1183 (7th Cir. 1994).....	2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	23
<i>Fair Hous. Council of Suburban Philadelphia v. Main Line Times</i> , 141 F.3d 439 (3d Cir. 1998).....	20, 21
<i>Fair Hous. Council of Suburban Philadelphia v. Montgomery Newspapers</i> , 141 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 1998)	21
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	28
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	29
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991).....	3, 23, 27
<i>Gomez v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , Civil No. 09-1818 (JRT/FLN), 2010 WL 3463436 (D. Minn. Aug. 30, 2010)	16
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	27
<i>Heard v. Bonneville Billing & Collections</i> , Nos. 99-4092 & 99-4100, 2000 WL 825721 (10th Cir. June 26, 2000) (judgment noted at 216 F.3d 1087).....	19, 20
<i>Joint Stock Soc'y v. UDV N. Am., Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Kahrer v. Ameriquet Mortgage Co.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 748 (W.D. Pa. 2006)	16

<i>Kendall v. Employees Retirement Plan of Avon Prods.</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009)	18, 20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	25, 27, 28, 33
<i>Moore v. Radian Group, Inc.</i> :	
233 F. Supp. 2d 819 (E.D. Tex. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 02-41464 (5th Cir. May 30, 2003) (judgment noted at 69 F. App'x 659), <i>available at</i> http://www.ca5.uscourts.gov/opinions/unpub/02/02-41464.0.wpd.pdf	2, 12, 13, 17
No. 02-41464 (5th Cir. May 30, 2003) (judgment noted at 69 F. App'x 659), <i>available at</i> http://www.ca5.uscourts.gov/opinions/unpub/02/02-41464.0.wpd.pdf	2, 13, 14
<i>Morales v. Attorneys' Title Ins. Fund, Inc.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 1418 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	16
<i>Mullinax v. Radian Guar., Inc.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 474 (M.D.N.C. 2004)	16
<i>Munoz v. PHH Corp.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	17
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	24
<i>Patton v. Triad Guar. Ins. Corp.</i> , No. CV100-132 (S.D. Ga. Oct. 10, 2002)	16
<i>Pedraza v. United Guar. Corp.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (S.D. Ga. 2000)	16
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	26
<i>Robinson v. Fountainhead Title Group Corp.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 478 (D. Md. 2006)	16
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 1017 (1991)	13

<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2531 (2008)	30
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	24
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	31
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	3, 26, 32
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , — F.3d —, No. 10-2407, 2010 WL 4286367 (7th Cir. Nov. 2, 2010)	31
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	28, 29, 32
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	20, 27
<i>Williams v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. Civ. A. 2:02CV194-B-B, 2005 WL 2219460 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 13, 2005)	17
<i>Wilson v. Glenwood Intermountain Props., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 590 (10th Cir. 1996)	18, 19, 20

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const.:

Art. II	32
§ 3	32
Art. III	1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 29, 32

Domestic Housing and International Recovery and Financial Stability Act, Pub. L. No. 98- 181, tit. IV, § 461(b), 97 Stat. 1153, 1155, 1231 (1983)	25
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i>	19
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(A).....	29
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	18, 21, 27
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	28
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 5
§ 2, 12 U.S.C. § 2601.....	22
§ 2(a), 12 U.S.C. § 2601(a)	22
§ 2(b)(2), 12 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(2)	22
§ 8, 12 U.S.C. § 2607.....	3, 7, 15, 22, 25
§ 8(a), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(a)	1, 7, 25, 28
§ 8(b), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(b).....	12, 25
§ 8(c), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(c).....	7, 25
§ 8(c)(4), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(c)(4)	25
§ 8(d)(1), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(1)	23, 32
§ 8(d)(2), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(2)	1, 2, 3, 7, 11, 13, 14, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30
§ 8(d)(4), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(4)	23, 32

Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	29
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)(A).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 98-123 (1983).....	25
----------------------------------	----

OTHER MATERIALS

Brief for Intervenor United States, <i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009) (No. 08-4334), 2009 WL 1576784	29
<i>Hart & Wechsler's The Federal Courts and The Federal System</i> (Richard H. Fallon, Jr. et al. eds., 6th ed. 2009)	33
Joint Appendix, <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) (No. 80-988).....	27
Harold J. Krent & Ethan G. Shenkman, <i>Of Citizen Suits and Citizen Sunstein</i> , 91 Mich. L. Rev. 1793 (1993).....	32
